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Check QProg Version

The Store Management is only available in version 2.0 and higher.

2 QUORION Programming Utility = =]
Programm Config Files Systemn  Keyboard Reporting Communication

Contents
( About..
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Mo Program Loaded

For proofing which version you use, click on “About..” in the “Help” menu, the about box show the
version of QProg.

,Q. About QProg @

AUORIOMN Prograrmmming Litility
Prag

Copyright QUORION Data Spsterns GmbH
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Using Store Management

Open/Load Configuration
Open a QProg configuration file on the hard disk or load a configuration from a cash register.

2 QUORIOM Programming Utility [ ==
Config Files System Keyboard Reporting Communication Help

Load from Register

Send to Register 3

Load from Disk

Mew

Copy
Delete 2

Close

1 Ch\Users\Zabel\Desktop\Testordner\QAPP.QAP
2 Ch\Users\Zabel\Desktop\MNeuer Ordner\QAPP.QAP 2

Exit

Mo Program Loaded

1. Loading a configuration by reading from a cash register or load a file by searching on a hard
disk

2. Open a configuration file from the history.

Activate Store Management functionality

Go to the configuration by click on “Config” in the menu.

2 QUORION Programming Utility

Program Eiles System Keyboard Repeorting Cormmunication Help
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The “Application Configuration” is opening, do a double click on the PLU line.

2 Application Cenfiguration

[ e =]
temary Required - ¢ ok
1680
435 x Cancel
4350

? Help

Memory Required: 518068 (506K)

File Type Records Record Size
Total Sales 1 1680
Groups 25 173
Departments a0 a7
LU T R
Tax 4 a0
Clerks g 14
SalezPerzons a 1a
Tenders 4 127
Drawer Totals 12 120
P.O. R.aA 4 126
Dizcounts 4 129
Caomections & 124
Cumencies 4 44
User Reports 10 274
Balance Functions 12 133
Table Tatals 100 11
Roorm Totals 100 36
Account Totalz 100 36
Balance ltem Blocks 800 112
Modifiers 0 29
Electronic Journal 20000 1h

200
144

W

Custamer 10:

508
1440
504
516
744
176
2740
1596
11a0
3600
3600
83600
1480
220000

todel:
| QMP 344 Series

=

General Options

Change Report Totalizer Sizes

Save az Default

Create BOM Config |

Country [D:

=

ok Active

In the next Dialog “File Configuration: PLU” you can find the option “Store Management”, activate

the checkbox for using Store Management.

,9, File Configuration: PLU @
Data Construction :
Records 500 Condiment Selection [0 = [ KP Selection
[~ Extra Group Selection
Captlion Size 25 - Cost Price Size g - [~ Action Table Selection
: 8 S [~ Extra Department Selection

Extra Caption Size [ Inv. Quantity Size a -

: Q ty [ Individual Options
Code# Size [ 4 Inv. Amount Size ag - [ Individual Print/Display Options

- - . [~ Tax Selection
P 5 2 Irv. M 5 a
Tice Size pd m |n|r!'|um |z.e ud [ Spedal Itemizer Selection
Levels 1 | [ PLULink Active [~ Entry Limitation
Report Construction
Standard |Clerk | Salesperson | TimeZone | Day of Week | Day of Month | Date to Date |
Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Period 4

Customer Count | r - r [~ Store Management

Quantity [ I N I

Amount v I [ I

Return Quantity r r r r

Discount r r r r

Surcharge I I I I

Tax ’_ '_ ’_ '_

Cost |— r |— r

¢ oK ‘ x Cancel | ? Help
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If the “Store Management” is activated (1), a few options will be disabled for using by the user (2),

these options are important by using the management functionality.

.Q, File Cenfiguration: PLU
Data Construction

Records

600

Condiment Selecton |0~

Caption Size |25 ﬂ
Extra Caption Size IE
Code# Size IE
Price Size IE

o=l
o =1
o =1
o]

Report Construction

Levels |1 j [~ PLU Link Active

[~ KP Selection

[~ Extra Group Selection

[ Action Table Selection

[ Extra Department Selection

™ Individual Options

[ Individual Print/Display Options
[ Tax Selection

I~ Special Itemizer Selection

[~ Entry Limitation

Standard | Clerk | Salesperson | TimeZone | Day of Week | Day of Month | Date to Date |

Period 1 (Feriod 2 ) Period 3 Period 4
Customer Count [ r [ I
Quantity v [ N I
Amount v r r r
Return Quantity I r I I
Discount r r r r
Surcharge r r r r
Tax [ u [ I
Cost B o B I
o OK ‘ X cancel | ‘? Help

For confirming the settings you must click on the OK-Button.

Using Store Management

After activating the “Store Management” in the file configuration, you have two more options in the

reporting menu.

i

E, QUORION Programming Utility
Program Config Files System  Keyboard Communication  Help

Get Report
View Report

(‘-fiw.rStu::reRepnrt ) 2

Delete Report

( Store Management) 1

1. The option “Store Management” load a report from the cash register and update the store

inventory in the PLU file. For more information’s about your store you should look into the

PLU file information’s in the menu “Files”.

2. The option “View Store Report” open a created store report for viewing and printing. You can

create a store report in the PLU file information in the menu “Files”.
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After updating the Store Management you can find the information’s in the PLU file information

-

2, QUORION Programming Utility
Prograrm CanigS}rstem Keyboard Reporting Communication  Help

Total Sales

Groups

Tax

Clerks
Tenders
Drawer Totals
P.O. R.A,
Discounts
Corrections
Currencies
User Reports

i

Balance Functions
Room Totals
Account Totals
Madifiers
Endorsement Messages
Macro's

Menu's

Price Levels
Special ltemnizers
Window Look Up's
Condiment Tables

I

If the “Edit File: PLU” is opened you can find any information’s about your inventory

2 Edit File: PLU
# | Caption |Depti|Price |Cost [Inv Dty | i et | [l Min ) |
001 FGLENFIDDICH (1400 | 10 100 100,00 | |1000
002 | DIMPLE 1 4,00 | 1,00 280 250,00 280
003 | MACALLAN 1 4,00 | 1,00 260 250,00 300
004 |1 wAALKWR BLACK LABEL 1 4,00 | 1,00 500 500,00 280
00543 1 250 | 1.00 500 500,00 280
006 | CHIVAS REGAL 1 250 | 1.00 1 10,00 100
007 | SOUTHERM COMFORT 1 250 [ /1.00 243 245,00 150
003 | FAMOUS GROUSE 1 250 000 — . —
009|BELLS 1250 0,00 3 1 0.00 4 2
mnllwial KFR BFEDLARF] 1 2RO NN nnn

= [ =]
Murnber hd

0m

1. “Inventory Quantity” shows how many items of one product you should have, this value is

updated by the report from the cash register. This update can you call by the menu

“Reporting” -> “Store Management”. The colour of the value is changes in red, if the value is

lower or the same like the value in “Inventory Minimum”.

2. “Inventory Minimum” is the lower border for the “Inventory Quantity”, by reaching this value

the PLU will set on the order report and change the colour in red.

3. “Cost” set the purchase price for one PLU item.

4. “Inventory Amount” is the actual value of goods, this value is calculating automatically by

Cost * Inventory Quantity.

All value can you set by click into the field and enter by a new value. Only the “Inventory

Amount” is calculate automatically.

Quickguide Store Management
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If you select a PLU “Inventory Quantity” (1) on the right side will show an information panel for
the “Store Management” (2), here you can enter new values or read the information about the

Department Selection

6

|ALL

PLU.
2, Edit File: PLU . - m )
# |Caption |DepifFrice [cost |Condit1 & [inv 0w Jnvamt [ivMin | = T
| [001] GLENF\DDICH 1 . 400 100 100 4100.00 1000 SartOn Humber
| [002| DIMPLE 400 100 250 Ps0O0 250 Mumber |00
| [003|MACALLAN 1 400 100 250 50,00 300 i ’7
| |004].J.wALKER BLACK LABEL 1 400 100 500 500,00 250 W
_E 43 1 250 100 500 h00.00 250 .
| |n0e| cHives REGAL 1250 L 0 omo 1 GLEHEICDICH
| |007| SOUTHERM COMFORT 1 250 .00 245 £45.00 100 Cost
_ﬁ FAMOUS GROUSE 1 250 000 N—— 0,00 1.00
| [009]BELLS 1 250 000 1 0,00 Irvy &mt
| [010]).WALKER RED LABEL 1 250 000 o 0.00 100,00
_m TEACHERS 1 250 0,00 0,00 I Min
| [012))58 1 250 000 0.00 ’10007
| [013|BALLANTINES 1 250 000 0.00 v @ty
| |014]DEwsRS 1 250 |00 0,00 100
| |o15]uamESON 1250 000 000 i Fiece Cost
016|GRANTS 1 250 000 0.00 ’7
| [o17]sack panieLs 1 a0 oo 000 o
IEEE 130 om 000 2 BRI
| |majove 1250 000 0.00 1
020|WaAT 69 1 250 000 0,00 —
| [0zt canepian cLug 1250 (oo 0.00 £ J
| [022]AL0-SLUSH SM 13300 000 .00 ey
023| FRESH ORANGE JUICE 13 200 000 0,00 PLU Selection
| [024]rco-sLusH LaraE 13 (350 |non 000 Al
| |n25] s0rERAND 2 250 oo 0 ® [z
| |026]vETERAND 2 |250 |ooo 0,00 P
027(103 2 250 000 0,00
| [oze] TERRY 2 250 (oo 0.00 0
023| REMY MARTIN 2 400 000 0,00 Department Selection
| [o30]marTELL 2 |amo non 000 [ALL >
031| COURVOISIER 2 400 000 0.00
| [o32]HEnmESSY 2 400 000 oo i M M
Records  [B00 = Process | W 0K ‘ XK Cancel | P Help |
Store Management
GLENFIDDICH
'Eiu:ust h .
’—1 0 1. Information’s about the PLU stock, these are the
T same which you can find in the PLU table.
100,00 1 2. +/--Buttons: With this controls you can increase or
rv Min decrease the “Inventory Quantity” by the value in
fooo the text field “Add Quantity”. In the text field “Add
I Gty Piece Cost” can enter the cost value of one piece
100 which adds to the inventory. The cost price will
(4.dd Piece Cost : calculate the average value of new and old
0,00 inventory. If the value in the field “Add Price Cost”
Add Quantity 2 is zero, then the Cost of the inventory will not
O calculate.
3. Report section: This section set the selection for
o — the PLU’s for the a inventory or order report.
Hepart 4. Button “Inventory” creates an inventory report
PLU Selection 3 over all or a selection range of PLU’s for saving and
w Al viewing.
" Range 5. Button “Order” creates an order report over all or
i a selection range of PLU’s for saving and viewing.
o 6. Department Selection create a report with all PLU
entries only for the selected department or for all

departments.
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Linking PLU’s in the Storemanagement

In the QProg Version 2.0.8 and higher you can use inventory link, in this case the entered PLU’s will
discount from the PLU’s entries which is linked. This can be helpfully if you have different PLU names
but only one store offer.

For activating this function you must enter in the inventory quantity column the number of the PLU
to which you will link the actual PLU and close the number with an ‘A’ (1.). As example you sell a
drink in a bottle and in a crate with 20 bottles, and then you can link the crate to the store entry with
the bottles (2.). By selling of a crate the amount of the bottles will increase by 20. For using the unit
size you must set the option 192 or you activate the unit size in the detail window of the store
management. After activating the option 192 the column inventory amount will save the value for
the unit size. The default value of the unit size is 1 and will discount the linked value automatically by
don’t activating option 192.

-

2 Edit File: PLU

# |Caption
*|10071 [Battle of Beer
002 | Crate of Beer

—Store Management————————
Crate of Beer
Cost
0,00
it Size:
t‘: IEEI 2_

Iree Mir If you select a PLU which is linked to another PLU
||:| the store management detail window show to
(15 Linked ta PLL #: which PLU number the selected PLU is linked (1.)
1 ] 1. and you can activate the unit size (2.). Note that

the option for the unit size is a global entry, if
ID you click on the control box, the value is guilty
| | for all PLU’s which are linked.

—Report

PLL Selection
Al
= Range

Fram IEI

Ta |EIIIIII

Inwentary | Order
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Report View

If you create a new report the information’s will save into a CSV-file on your hard disc. You can

change the filename or take the default name, the default filename include a timestamp, so you can

identify older reports with their date. The CSV-file can you open with every calculation program

which supports this file type, like Microsoft Excel.

By creating of a new report the “Report View” will open automatically and then you can view the
details (1) and printing (2).

,.Q, Store Report

Lo (=]

>

Inventory Report

Date: 24-02-2010
Time: 10:33

i

0
ooz
ooz
oo4
oo%
oog
ooy
ooz
oo
oo
01
oz
oz
014
0%
0le
o7
E
0]
020
0
n>2

Caption

GLEMFIDDICH

DIMPLE

MACALLAN
LKW R BLACK LABEL
43

CHIVAS REGAL
SOUTHERM COMFORT
FAMOUS GROUSE
BELLS

JWwALKER RED LABEL
TEACHERS

JEE

BALLAWTINES
DEWARS

JAMESOM

GRANTS

JACK DANIELS

JIM BEAM

ov'e

VAT B3

CanADIAN CLUB

Al N-SHTHISH Sk

Coszt

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
nnn

Iny Qty

1aan
240
240
500
500
1a

245

Iny Amt

100,00
250,00
250,00
500,00
500,00
10,00
245,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
nnn

Iny Min

1000
250
300
260
260
100
150

s

Cer ) 2

' OK

You can open an older report or the current created report open again in the menu “Reporting” ->

“View Store Report”. Therefore you must open the report from the location on your hard disc, where

you the file saved.

Quickguide Store Management
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The store management in a network

Attention: If you use more as one cash register in a network, the PLU list must be the same on all
cash registers, because otherwise the consolidation will don’t work correct.

You can use the store management functionality in a network with more than one cash register. The
data of the cash register will be consolidating automatically by calling the store report. For using this
feature you must configure the cash registers for a network. The next steps will show which options
must set for using it.

For using your cash register you must set any options in the parameter list. The option you can find
over the menu “System” -> “Parameters/Options” (1) -> “Network” (2).

Systern | Keyboard Reporting Ceommunication  Help

(Parameters,a’ﬂptinns P) 1 A
IP Configuraticn Clerk
Time £ones Display
Day of Week Zones Filter
Day of Month Zones Interfaces
Journal

Date to Date fones
Keyboard

Header Kitchen Printer

Graphic Logo POS

SR ain Receipt-/Slip Printer
Slip Header Report

Slip Trailer Round

Tare Table ean

Settings/Roules
Table

Fixed Texts k

Tax/Fiscal Memuory

In the next dialog you can find the needed option in the tab “Network” (1). The cash register need an
individual “Register number”, but this number will set automatically by sending the cash register
configuration over the network with QProg. Therefore you must set the parameter #53 (2) to zero.
The network size is an important options, the parameter #55 (3) set the number of cash register in
the network. The parameter #89 (4) have to set to 255, that’s important because if this value is not
set it is not possible to get the store management data from the cash register in network

Quickguide Store Management Page 11 of 13
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-
T

Receipt-/Slip Printer I Report I Round I Scan I Settings/Roules I Table I accBissalMemany |
All I Clerk. I Dizplay I Filter I Interfaces I Journal | Ke_l,.lboardl Kitchen Printer FOS

I Parameters Options 1 |

- Computer Port

- Port#t Wordsize/Baudrate
- Port#t2 Wordsize/B audrate
- Port#3 Wwordsize/B audrate
- Port#d wordsize/B audrate
- Porth5 Wordzize/B audrate
- Port#tB Wordsize/B audrate

|
1
[
7
3
3
3
3
53 - Reqister Mumber m_) 2
0
3

=l @ M s L

B4 - Location Mumnber

55 - Metwark Size
89 - Metwork Porth 255 4

112 - dwtomatic: Metwork. Beset timer i}

By Print | o 0K X Cancel | ? Help

Communication Settings
In QProg must set the communication settings for using the cash register in a network. This setting is
reachable over the menu “Communication” -> “Settings”.

[Cﬂmmunication] Help
Dial
Hang Up

Backup Register Memory
Restore Register Memory

( Settings )

In the next dialog you must select the connection, on which the first cash register connect to your
computer (1). The connection type must set on “Network Connection” (2) and confirm the setting by
click on the “OK”-button.
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-

-
e
| ComPart II:EIM1 vl Baudrate ISFEEIEI "l

(% |LAM Ethemet Connection 4

i JwiAN Ethernet Connection

" Direct Connection (l,’:‘

tadem [nit String I

Report Format IText [C5W) ;I
Time and Date - Thai Fant Il
Dial Frarmpting =

|nventory Only in Regizterd 1 -

J ok I x Cancel | ? Help

Consolidate the data

The data will consolidate by the first cash register in the network. The procedure is the same like the
normal update; in the menu you must select “Reporting” -> “Store Management”.

Reporting | Communication  Hel

Get Report
View Report
View Store Report
Delete Report
(Store Managerment )

Now you must select the cash register 1 for using consolidate the data automatically (1) and click the
button “OK” to start the communication and update the store.

K B
,Q' Get Report M
Registerft
1
|
© 2

Since Version 2.0.13 you haven’t select the cash register number, this will do QProg for you, because
that is the only way to get all store management values in a cash register network.
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